

No. 23-232

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BASF METALS LIMITED AND ICBC STANDARD BANK PLC,

Petitioners,

v.

KPFF INVESTMENT, INC, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS
CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL W. EADY
THOMPSON, COE, COUSINS,
IRONS, LLP
2801 Via Fortuna, Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 703- 5084
meady@thompsoncoe.com

MARK R. BEEBE
PRESIDENT OF THE
INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF
DEFENSE COUNSEL
ADAMS AND REESE
701 Poydras St.
Suite 4500
New Orleans, LA 70139
(504) 581-3234
mark.beebe@arlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 13, 2023

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONSPIRACY JURISDICTION IS INCONSISTENT WITH LONG- STANDING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT	5
A. THE PROPER EXERCISE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION IS BASED ON CONTACTS THE DEFENDANT HIMSELF CREATES WITH THE FORUM STATE	5
B. IN RE PLATINUM AND PALLADIUM LITIGATION	11
C. THE HISTORY AND SPLIT OF AUTHORITIES ON WHETHER CONSPIRACY JURISDICTION IS A PROPER FORM OF SPECIFIC JURISDICTION	13

II. THE FORGOTTEN ROLE OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. ltd. v. Superior Ct. of California, Solano Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102, 107 S. Ct. 1026, 94 L.Ed.2d 92 (1987)	2
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379, 74 S. Ct. 145, 98 L. Ed. 106 (1953).....	17
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 581 U.S. 402, 137 S. Ct. 1549, 198 L. Ed. 2d 36 (2017)	7, 8
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, San Francisco Cnty.</i> , 582 U.S. 255, 137 S. Ct. 1773, 198 L. Ed. 2d 395 (2017)	9
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Laker Airways Ltd.</i> , [1984]	21
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985)	10
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333, 45 S. Ct. 250, 69 L. Ed. 634 (1925).....	11

<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> (<i>Schwab I</i>), 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Chirila v. Conforte</i> , 47 F. App'x 838 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117, 134 S. Ct. 746, 187 L. Ed. 2d 624 (2014)	5, 6, 7, 8, 11
<i>EcoDisc Tech. AG v. DVD Format/ Logo Licensing Corp.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 592 U. S. —, —, 141 S.Ct. 1017, 209 L.Ed.2d 225 (2021)	6
<i>Giusti v. Pyrotechnic Industries</i> , 156 F.2d 351 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 329 U.S. 787 (1946)	13, 14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915, 131 S. Ct. 2846, 180 L. Ed. 2d 796 (2011)	7, 8, 9
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408, 104 S. Ct. 1868, 80 L. Ed. 2d 404 (1984)	10

<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113, 16 S. Ct. 139, 40 L. Ed. 95 (1895)	20
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694, 102 S. Ct. 2099, 72 L.Ed.2d 492 (1982)	9
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Off. Of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 66 S. Ct. 154, 90 L. Ed. 95 (1945)	5, 6, 10
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mex., S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770, 104 S. Ct. 1473, 79 L.Ed.2d 790 (1984)	9, 11
<i>LaSala v. Marfin Popular Bank Pub. Co.</i> , 410 F. App'x 474 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Mallory v Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122, 143 S.Ct. 2028, 216 L.Ed.2d 815 (2023)	3, 8

<i>Maxwell Comm'n Corp. v. Societe Generale</i> (<i>In re Maxwell Comm'n Corp.</i>), 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>National Equipment Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311, 84 S.Ct. 411, 11 L.Ed.2d 354 (1964)	9
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Me. 2004).....	17
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp.</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1532, 2004 WL 1571617 (D. Me. Apr. 20, 2004)	17
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S.714, 24 L. Ed. 565 (1877)	5
<i>Petrowski v. Hawkeye-Security Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 495, 76 S. Ct. 490, 100 L.Ed. 639 (1956).....	9
<i>In re Platinum and Palladium Antitrust</i> <i>Litigation</i> , 61 F.4th 242 (2023).....	3, 12, 19
<i>Ploense v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 377 Ill. App. 3d 1091, 317 Ill.Dec. 773, 882 N.E.2d 653 (2007)	16
<i>RMS Titanic, Inc. v. Kingsmen Creatives, Ltd.</i> , 579 Fed. Appx. 779 (11th Cir. 2014).....	13

<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320, 100 S. Ct. 571, 62 L. Ed. 2d 516 (1980)	10, 11
<i>Schwab Short-Term Bond Mkt. Fund v. Lloyds Banking Grp. PLC (Schwab II)</i> , 22 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2021), cert denied, 142 S. Ct. 2852 (2022)	2, 12, 13
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186, 97 S. Ct. 2569, 53 L. Ed. 2d 683 (1977)	6
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 378 F. App'x 582 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney General</i> , 375 F. Supp. 318 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	15
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522, 107 S. Ct. 2542, 96 L. Ed. 2d 461 (1987)	20
<i>Somportex, Ltd. v. Philadelphia Chewing Gum Corp.</i> , 453 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1971).....	20
<i>Sotloff v. Qatar Charity</i> , No. 22-CV-80726, ___F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 3721683 (S.D. Fla. 2023)	13
<i>Turner v. Baxley</i> , 354 F. Supp. 963 (D. Vt. 1972).....	15

United States v. First National City Bank,
379 U.S. 378, 85 S. Ct. 528,
13 L.Ed.2d 365 (1965)
(Harlan, J., dissenting)..... 3

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277, 134 S. Ct. 1115,
188 L.Ed.2d 12 (2014) 10, 19

Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 10

West Virginia v. Morton Int'l, Inc.,
264 F. Supp. 689 (D. Minn. 1967) 18

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 100 S. Ct. 559,
62 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1980) 5, 6

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.2 1

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

STATUTES

Federal Employers' Liability Act 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fifth Amendment..... 5

Ann Althouse, <i>The Use of Conspiracy Theory to Establish in Personam Jurisdiction: A Due Process Analysis</i> , 52 Fordham L. Rev. 234 (1983).....	17
California Civil Code	14
Crossroads: An Intersection Between Public and International Law, 76 Am. J. Int'l L. 280, 281–285 (1982).....	20
Harold Maier, Interest Balancing and Extraterritorial Jurisdiction, 31 Am. J. Comp. L. 579, 589 (1983).....	20
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 403(2) (1987)	22
